

DIVYAJIT MEHTA and DGNS
CORP.,

Plaintiffs/Respondents,

vs.

EMANUEL HEDVAT, FARIBA
HEDVAT, CHEMTECH
CONSULTING GROUP INC.,
MOUNTAINSIDE REALTY LLC,
AMERICAN ANALYTICAL
ASSOCIATION, INC., NJ CUBIC
29, LLC, 29 COTTAGE STREET,
LLC, VIRTUAL INSTITUTE
PERSONNEL, LLC, CHEMTECH
GROUP LLC and EFJ REALTY
LLC,

Defendants/Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM:

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
CHANCERY DIVISION:
BERGEN COUNTY
DOCKET NO.:BER-C-135-20

SAT BELOW:
HON. EDWARD A. JEREJIAN

APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO. A-000385-22

BRIEF OF DEFENDANT/APPELLANT, FARIBA HEDVAT

**SHAPIRO, CROLAND, REISER,
APFEL & DI IORIO, LLP**

Continental Plaza II

411 Hackensack Ave.

Hackensack, New Jersey 07601

Tel: (201) 488-3900

Fax: (201) 488-9481

ereiser@shapiro-croland.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellant, Fariba
Hedvat

On the Brief:

Eric D. Reiser, Esq. (Attorney Id.: 012272010)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND DECISIONS BEING APPEALED.....vii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT - 1 -

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... - 4 -

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... - 6 -

 A. Mehta and Hedvat’s Business Partnership - 6 -

 B. Chemtech’s Operations - 7 -

 C. MRL’s Operations - 9 -

 D. Mehta’s Material Involvement in Chemtech and MRL’s Finances - 9 -

 E. The 2014 and 2017 Chemtech and MRL Buyout Transactions - 12 -

 F. The 2019 Tax Deficiency Notice and Lawsuit - 16 -

 G. Prajapati Failed To Establish Plaintiffs’ Conversion Claims - 17 -

LEGAL ARGUMENT..... - 20 -

POINT I. THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY ERRONEOUSLY DENYING DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT (13T64-6 to 97-9)..... - 20 -

 A. The Standard of Review - 20 -

 B. There Were No Material Facts In Dispute That Precluded The Entry Of Summary Judgment In Defendant’s Favor - 21 -

POINT II. THE TRIAL COURT’S HOLDING THAT DEFENDANT WAS LIABLE FOR CONVERSION WAS MANIFESTLY UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENTIAL RECORD (13T51-21 to 56-22) (36T28-1 to 52-25)..... - 26 -

 A. Plaintiffs’ Failure To Make A Demand For The Return Of The “Converted” Property Was Fatal To Their Claims And The Trial Court’s Failure To Recognize This Requirement Constitutes Reversible Error As A Matter Of Law - 26 -

 B. The Trial Court’s Judgment Against Defendant For Conversion Was Manifestly Unsupported by the Evidential Record And Based On Net Opinion Expert Testimony - 28 -

POINT III. THE TRIAL COURT’S HOLDING THAT DEFENDANT WAS LAIBLE FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT WAS MANIFESTLY UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENTIAL RECORD (36T50-1 to 51-21)... - 35 -

A. The Trial Court Erred By Holding Defendant Liable For Breach Of Contract With Respect To Contracts That She Was Not A Party To..... - 35 -

B. The Record Evidence Did Not Establish That Defendant Breached Any Contract..... - 36 -

POINT IV. THE TRIAL COURT’S HOLDING THAT DEFENDANT WAS LAIBLE FOR BREACHING THE COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING WAS MANIFESTLY UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENTIAL RECORD (36T50-1 to 51-21)..... - 37 -

POINT V. THE TRIAL COURT’S HOLDING THAT DEFENDANT WAS LAIBLE FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT WAS MANIFESTLY UNSUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENTIAL RECORD (36T51-22 to 52-6)... - 40 -

POINT VI. THE TRIAL COURT’S RELIANCE UPON TRANSACTIONS THAT OCCURRED MORE THAN SIX YEARS BEFORE THE COMPLAINT WAS FILED CLEARLY PRODUCED AN UNJUST RESULT (13T58-7 to 100-23; 23T95-9 to 105-12; 36T52-7 to 24)..... - 41 -

POINT VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED, AS A MATTER OF LAW BY HOLDING DEFENDANT JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY LIABLE FOR THE DAMAGES AWARDED IN THE JUDGMENT (23T96-3 to 97-15; 36T49-11 to 51-21; 37T42-15 to 45-5)..... - 45 -

POINT VIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRERED AS A MATTER OF LAW AND ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING PLAINTIFFS COUNSEL FEES AND COSTS (36T26-10 to 32-10, 50-10 to 52-6; 37T88-13 to 92-18)..... - 48 -

CONCLUSION..... - 50 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allstate New Jersey Ins. Co. v. Cherry Hill Pain & Rehab. Institute, 389 N.J. Super. 130 (App. Div. 2006). - 25 -

Berman v. Gurwicz, 189 N.J. Super. 89, 102-103 (Ch. Div. 1981)..... - 44 -

Bondi v. Citigroup, Inc. 423 N.J. Super. 377 (App Div. 2011)..... - 46 -

Branch v. Cream-O-Land Dairy, 244 N.J. 567 (2021) - 47 -

Brown v. Brown, 323 N.J. Super. 30 (App. Div. 1999)..... - 23 -

Cajoeco Llc v. Bensi Enters., 2021 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 1150 (App. Div. June 17, 2021)..... - 23 -

Caputo v. Nice-Pak Prods., Inc., 300 N.J. Super. 498 (App. Div. 1997) - 47 -

Central Jersey Freightliner, Inc. v. Freightliner Corp., 987 F.Supp. 289 (D.N.J. 1997) - 23 -

Cherokee LCP Land, LLC v. City of Linden Planning Bd., 234 N.J. 403 (2018) - 23 -

DSK Enterprises, Inc. v. United Jersey Bank, 189 N.J. Super. 242, 251 (App. Div. 1983)..... - 44 -

Estate of F.W. v. State of N.J., Div. of Youth and Family Servs., 398 N.J. Super. 344 (App. Div. 2008) - 22 -

FDIC Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Bathgate, 27 F.3d 850 (3d Cir. 1994).....-35-

First National Bank v. North Jersey Trust Co., 18 N.J. Misc. 449 (N.J. 1940)..... - 27 -

Globe Motor Co. v. Igdalev, 225 N.J. 469, 483 (2016) - 35 -

Griepenburg v. Twp. of Ocean, 220 N.J. 239 (2015) - 20 -, - 21 -

Hills v. Bank of Am., 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32502
(D.N.J March 17, 2015) - 38 -

Innes v. Marzano-Lesnevich, 224 N.J. 584 (2016)..... - 49 -

Jones v. Niagara Frontier Transportation Auth., 836 F.2d 731
(2d Cir. 1987)..... - 23 -

Kauffman v. Dreyfus Fund, Inc., 434 F.2d 727 (3d Cir. 1970)..... - 23 -, - 25 -

Kendall v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc., 209 N.J. 173 (2012)..... - 44 -

Lapka v. Porter Hayden Co., 162 N.J. 545 (2000) - 44 -

Lembaga Enters., Inc. v. Cace Trucking & Warehouse, Inc., 320 N.J. Super.
501 (App. Div. 1999) - 29 -

Litton Indus., Inc. v. IMO Indus., Inc., 200 N.J. 372 (2009) - 49 -

Lopez v. Swyer, 62 N.J. 267 (1973) - 43 -, - 44 -

Marsellis-Warner Corp. v. Rabens, 51 F. Supp. 2d 508 (D.N.J. 1999) - 27 -

Meisels v. Fox Rothschild LLP, 240 N.J. 286 (2020)..... - 27 -, - 28 -

N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Ventron Corp., 94 N.J. 473 (1983) - 46 -

Nelson v. Xacta 3000 Inc., 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109580, at *7 (D.N.J. Nov.
24, 2009)..... - 40 -

Nicholas v. Mynster, 213 N.J. 463 (2013) - 20 -

Packard-Bamberger & Co. v. Collier, 167 N.J. 427 (2001)..... - 49 -

Pepe v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp., 254 N.J. Super. 662 (App. Div.),
certif. denied, 130 N.J. 11 (1992) - 24 -

Pereira v. Azevado, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54868, *13
(D.N.J. April 17, 2013) - 40 -, - 41 -

Polzo v. Cnty of Essex, 196 N.J. 569 (2008) - 31 -

Rieder Cmtys., Inc. v. Twp. of N. Brunswick, 227 N.J. Super. 214 (App. Div.) (citations omitted), certif. denied, 113 N.J. 638 (1988)..... - 35 -, - 36 -

Saltiel v. GSI Consultants, Inc., 170 N.J. 297 (2002) - 46 -

Save Camden Pub. Schs. v. Camden City Bd. of Educ., 454 N.J. Super. 478 (App. Div. 2018)..... - 42 -

Sons of Thunder, Inc. v. Borden, Inc., 148 N.J. 396, 420 (1997) - 37 -, - 38 -

State v. Pierre, 223 N.J. 560 (2015)..... - 20 -

Strasenburgh v. Straubmuller, 146 N.J. 527 (1996) - 23 -, - 24 -

Templo Fuente De Vida Corp. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, 224 N.J. 189 (2016) - 21 -

Townsend v. Pierre, 221 N.J. 36 (2015)..... - 31 -

Tredo v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 145731, *15 (D.N.J. Oct. 10, 2014) - 38 -, - 39 -

Tully v. Mirz, 457 N.J. Super. 114 (App. Div. 2018) - 23 -, - 24 -

Van Orman v. American Ins. Co., 680 F.2d 301 (3rd Cir.1982)..... - 40 -, - 41 -

Verni v. Harry M. Stevens, Inc., 387 N.J. Super. 160 (App. Div. 2006) - 46 -

VRG Corp. v. GKN Realty Corp., 135 N.J. 539, 554 (1994) - 40 -

Wade v. Kessler Inst., 343 N.J. Super. 338 (App. Div. 2001), aff’d as modified, 172 N.J. 327 (2002)..... - 38 -

Watkins v. Resorts Int’l Hotel & Casino, Inc., 124 N.J. 398 (1991)..... - 22 -

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 14A:3-6.3 - 23 -

N.J.S.A. 2A:14-1 - 40 -

N.J.S.A. 42:2C-67..... - 23 -

Rules

R. 2:10-2..... - 20 -

R. 4:46-2(c) - 20 -

N.J.R.E. 703.....-31-

Treatises

Pressler & Verniero, Current N.J. Court Rules, cmt. 2.1 on
R. 2:10-2 (2022).... - 20 -

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND DECISIONS
BEING APPEALED

December 20, 2021 Order granting in part and denying in part Defendants’ motion to dismiss Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint with Prejudice.....Da02683

December 20, 2021 Order denying Defendants’ motion to bar and/or limit the expert report testimony of Hemant A. Prajapati, CPA.....Da02685

February 17, 2022 oral decision denying motion to dismiss Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint.....15T4

June 30, 2022 Trial Order.....Da02687

September 14, 2022 Final Judgment.....Da02690

September 19, 2022 Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motion to Stay Enforcement of Judgment and Modify Judgment Under R. 2:9-5(a) and R. 4:49-2.....Da02694
